

Enforcement Program

2005 Evergreen Street, Suite 1200 Sacramento, CA 95815-5401 Phone: (916) 263-2525 Fax: (916) 263-2473

rax: (916) 263-2473 www.mbc.ca.gov

Protecting consumers by advancing high quality, safe medical care.

Gavin Newsom, Governor, State of California | Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency | Department of Consumer Affairs

March 4, 2022

Jeffrey Erik Haddock, M.D. Thomas Chittenden Health Ctr. 586 Oak Hill Road Williston, VT 05495

RE: Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 88830

Case No. 800-2021-080253

Public Letter of Reprimand

On July 7, 2021, the Vermont Board of Medical Practice issued a Reprimand against your license for prescribing a daily morphine milligram equivalent of 1200 to a patient without sufficient clinical monitoring measures.

These actions constitute a violation of California Business and Professions Code sections 141(a), 2234 and 2305.

Pursuant to the authority of the California Business and Professions Code section 2233, you are hereby issued this Public Letter of Reprimand by the Medical Board of California.

William Prasifka

Executive Director